SPEAKER BATCHELDER - REPRESENTATIVE BUDISH

Honoring Dr. Bobby D. Moser as he retires from The Ohio State University.

- WHEREAS, The members of the House of Representatives of the 129th General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to commend Dr. Bobby D. Moser on his retirement as vice president for agricultural administration and dean of The Ohio State University College of Food, Agricultural, and Environmental Sciences; and
- WHEREAS, Throughout Bobby Moser's illustrious professional career, he has demonstrated an unwavering com-mitment to the academic community. The vice president for agricultural administration and dean of the College of Food, Agricultural, and Environmental Sciences at OSU for more than two decades, he has inspired stu-dents to strive to reach their highest ambitions and has awakened in them an appreciation for education that they will carry with them throughout their lives; and
- WHEREAS, Bobby Moser's unstinting donations of time, talent, and seemingly inexhaustible energy have gained him the gratitude of all those whose lives he has touched. It is only fitting that someone with his dedication and perseverance be recognized for the contributions he has made, again and again, to The Ohio State University; and
- WHEREAS, Whether occupying center stage or playing a key role in the wings, Bobby Moser has always made his dynamic, supportive presence felt. A leader in his field, he has served in elevated positions with international, national, and state organizations, as well as received various accolades, and he merits praise for the scope of his involvement in an array of projects that have benefited enormously from his expertise. The excellent reputation enjoyed by CFAES is largely attributable to his direction; therefore be it
- RESOLVED, That we, the members of the House of Representatives of the 129th General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, applaud Dr. Bobby D. Moser on his outstanding record of achievement and wish him the best in all his future endeavors; and be it further
- RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the House of Representatives transmit a duly authenticated copy of this Resolution to Dr. Bobby D. Moser.